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Letter of Authorization

I, Anderson Libert, of Arbor View & The Pines LLC and Forest Properties Management
Inc., of Cambridge, MA, hereby authorize Altus Engineering, Inc. of Portsmouth, New
Hampshire to represent Forest Properties Management Inc. in all matters concerning
engineering and related permitting for the development of Arbor View Apartments,
Portsmouth, NH. The property is identified on the Assessor’s Maps as Tax Map 287, Lot
01 and is located at Lang Road and Joan Avenue in Portsmouth, NH. This authorization
shall include any signatures required for Federal, State and Municipal permit
applications.
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Civil
Site Planning 133 Court Street

Environmental Portsmouth, NH
LTl IS 03801-4413

Engineering
ENGINEERING, INC.

PARKING DEMAND ANALYSIS

(For Conditional Use Permit Application)
June 24, 2019

Assessor’s Map 287, Lot 01
145 Lang Road, Portsmouth, NH
Altus Project #P4787

Forest Properties Management, owners of the Arbor View Apartment Complex at 145 Lang
Road, in Portsmouth, NH (Tax Map 287, Lot 01) is proposing to construct two new apartment
buildings on the site. The current site has five existing apartment buildings, and a maintenance
building with an additional apartment for a total of 145 existing units.

Two variances to allow the construction of the two new apartment buildings were granted on
November 20, 2018. A variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of
+8,321 s.f. where 10,000 s.f. is required and a variance from Section 10.522 to allow building
lengths of 225 feet and 170 feet for a multi-family dwelling where 160 feet is the maximum
allowed.

The existing apartment complex was constructed in the 1980’s prior to the City’s current parking
requirements. There are currently 329 existing parking stalls on the site that service the 145 units.
Using the current 1 stall per 5 unit requirement for visitor parking, there are currently 29 visitor
stalls and 300 residents parking stalls, an average of 2.07 stalls per unit. There is not a recorded
plan of the approved site plan form the 1980’s, but there is a 2007 survey plan on record with the
City. This plan shows some of the existing stalls as winter snow storage areas and they are not
included in the parking totals. For this Parking Demand Analysis all existing striped parking
stalls are included in the total number of stalls on-site.

The current Zoning regulations (Section 10.1110) allow for 1.3 parking stalls per unit for multi-
family buildings and 1 visitor stall per 5 units. The minimum required number of stalls for the
new 186-unit lot would be 280 stalls based on current zoning regulations, with an allowable 20%
increase for a maximum of 336 parking spaces.

Based on these calculations, the proposed 42 unit buildings (41 new units) would only be
allowed to construct 7 new parking spaces on site, as there are currently 329 existing spaces.
This project is proposing to construct a total of 38 new parking spaces (29 resident spaces and 9
visitor spaces). This is 0.7 new stalls per unit for the new 41 units. The following Parking Table
illustrates the existing and proposed parking numbers for the site.
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Table 1. Parking Table

Existing Conditions

Number of Units 145
Parking Spaces
2.07 spaces per unit 300 spaces
Visitor Spaces (1 per 5 units) 29 spaces
Total Parking Spaces on Site 329 spaces

Proposed Conditions (allowed per current zoning regulations)

Number of Units 186
Parking Spaces
1.3 spaces per unit 242 spaces
Visitor Spaces (1 per 5 units) 38 spaces
Min Parking Spaces Required 280 spaces
Max Parking Spaces Allowed (+20%) 336 spaces

Proposed Conditions (Proposed per CUP)

Proposed New Buildings 186
Parking Spaces
1.77 resident stalls per unit 329 spaces
Visitor Spaces (1 per 5 units) 38 spaces
Total Proposed Parking Spaces 367 spaces

(Average of 1.77 spaces per unit plus 1 visitor stall per 5 units)

Under current zoning regulations for on-site parking, when an existing site is expanded the entire
site has to be meet the current parking zoning regulations. As noted, above this this would only
allow construction of 7 new on-site parking stalls for the new 41 units on site. As shown in the
attached photos taken on Monday June 17, 2019, at approximately 6:50 pm, the parking lot is
currently being utilized close to capacity.
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Per Section 10.1112.142 of the Zoning Ordinance, “An application for a conditional use permit
under this section shall identify permanent evidence-based measures to reduce parking demand,
including but not limited to provision of rideshare/microtransit services or bikeshare station(s)
servicing the property, proximity to public transit, car/van-pool incentives, alternative transit
subsidies, provisions for teleworking, and shared parking on a separate lot subject to the
requirements of 10.1112.62.”

o There is a bus transit stop on Lafayette Road, which approximately a 0.4 mile walk from
the development site.

e The proposed development will install bike racks for bicycle usage.
o There are not any restrictions on the property that restrict teleworking.

All of the existing 145 units on site are two bedroom units, as well as the proposed new units.
Many of the units are rented by couples and small families that have two adults in the household
and require two vehicles. This is the primary demographic that is attracted to these moderately
prices rental units located far from the City center. The tenants are currently allowed two
vehicles for each unit and it would be a hardship to the owner if they had to limit the number of
vehicles per unit. This area of town is also one of the few areas that provides reasonable rental
rates, partially because it is located far from the downtown and many of the job opportunities and
services. We understand the 1.3 parking stalls per unit in the downtown environment with job
opportunities, shopping, and services within walking distance, but this location does not provide
those opportunities.

We feel that the current proposal to add 38 additional parking spaces for the proposed 41 new
units on site and reduce the average parking stall per unit from 2.07 down to 1.77 is a reasonable
request. The current stalls are being used close to capacity and taking parking away from the
existing tenants would be a hardship on the development.

ALT[;S ENGINEERING, INC.

Cory Belden, PE

Attachments: ~ Conditional Use Parking plan, by Altus Engineering dated May 20, 2019
Site Pictures (taken June 17, 2019 - 6:50 pm)

Ecopy: Anderson Libert, Forest Properties
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PARKING CALCULATIONS

ZONING DISTRICT GA/MH

LOT 287-01
REQUIRED EXISTING

LOT AREA 5.0 Acres 35.53 Acres

LOT AREA PER DWELLING (DENSITY) 10,000 SF 10,673 SF
154

NUMBER OF UNITS 145
(ALLOWED)

1.3 STALLS PER UNIT
VISITOR PARKING (1 STALL PER 5 UNITS)
MINIMUM STALLS ALLOWED

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE STALLS (120% MIN)

EXISTING RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALLS

0.7 STALLS PER 42 NEW UNITS

VISITOR PARKING (1 STALL PER 5 UNITS)
PROVIDED

wuuwn

(AVE 1.77 STALLS PER UNIT + 1 VISITOR STALL PER

PROPOSED
35.53 Acres
8,321+ SF
186*

2.07 STALLS PER UNIT = 300 STALLS
VISITOR PARKING (1 STALL PER 5 UNITS) = 29 STALLS
TOTAL EXISTING STALLS = 329 STALLS

PER ZONING REGULATION 10.1110 FOR MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS:

242 STAALS
38 STALLS
280 STALLS

336 STALLS

300 STALLS
29 STALLS
38 STALLS

367 STALLS

5 UNITS)
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ENGINEERING, INC.

133 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
(603) 433-2335 www.ALTUS~ENG.com
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